

Regulation (EC) No 2111/2005 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 14 December 2005 on the establishment of a Community list of air carriers subject to an operating ban within the Community and on informing air transport passengers of the identity of the operating air carrier, and repealing Article 9 of Directive 2004/36/EC (Text with EEA relevance)

CHAPTER I

GENERAL PROVISIONS

Article 1

Subject matter

- 1 This Regulation establishes rules:
 - a on the establishment and publication of a Community list, based on common criteria, of air carriers which, for safety reasons, are subject to an operating ban in the Community;
 - and
 - b on informing air passengers of the identity of the air carrier operating the flights on which they travel.
- 2 The application of this Regulation to the airport of Gibraltar is understood to be without prejudice to the respective legal positions of the Kingdom of Spain and the United Kingdom with regard to the dispute over sovereignty over the territory in which the airport is situated.
- 3 Application of this Regulation to Gibraltar airport shall be suspended until the arrangements included in the Joint Declaration made by the Foreign Ministers of the Kingdom of Spain and the United Kingdom on 2 December 1987 enter into operation. The Governments of Spain and the United Kingdom will inform the Council of such date of entry into operation.

Changes to legislation:

There are outstanding changes not yet made to Regulation (EC) No 2111/2005 of the European Parliament and of the Council. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

[View outstanding changes](#)

Changes and effects yet to be applied to :

- Regulation title amended by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 16\(a\)](#)
- Regulation title amended by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 16\(b\)](#)
- Art. 1(2)(3) omitted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 17\(3\)](#)

Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole legislation item and associated provisions

- Ch. 2 heading words substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 19](#)
- Signature words omitted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 32](#)
- Art. 1(1)(a) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 17\(2\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 1(1)(a) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 17\(2\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 2(f) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 18\(2\)](#)
- Art. 2(g) words inserted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 18\(3\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 2(g) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 18\(3\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 2(h) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 18\(4\)](#)
- Art. 2(j) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 18\(5\)](#)
- Art. 2(k)(l) inserted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 18\(6\)](#)
- Art. 4(1)(a) substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 21\(3\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 4(1)(b) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 21\(3\)\(c\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 4(1)(b) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 21\(3\)\(c\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 4(1)(b) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 21\(3\)\(c\)\(iii\)](#)
- Art. 4(1)(c) substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 21\(3\)\(d\)](#)
- Art. 10(1)(a) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 27\(2\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 10(1)(b) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 27\(2\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 12(2)(a) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 28\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 12(2)(a) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 28\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 12(2)(b) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 28\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 12(2)(b) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 28\(b\)\(ii\)](#)